Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 117
OCCUPATIONAL DRIVER’S LICENSE

Trans117.01  Purpose and scope. Trans 17.05 Application.
Trans 17.02 Definitions. Trans 17.07 Applications to amend or reinstate occupational licenses.
Trans 17.025 Process. Trans 17.08 Expiration of occupational licenses.
Trans 17.03  Eligibility. Trans 17.09  Specific time and routes or areas of travel limitations.
Trans 117.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purposef (a) The date the departméssues a photo occupational license

this chapter is to administratively interpret 843.1Q 343.2Q to the person.

351.07and961.5Q Stats., and the interactiafi these statutory  (b) The date the department preliminarily denies the person an
provisionswith the general licensing requirements of 843 occupationalicense.

Stats. This chapter establishes the procedure for obtaining anc) 15 days following issuance of the driving receipt.
occupationalicense. It establishes department policy regarding (4) Following acceptance of thapplication, the department

the |ssuarlce of occupatl_onal licenses. . shall conduct a review of the applicatibm determine eligibility

(2) This chapter applies to any person petitionir@artfor oy gccupational licensing. Aftesompletion of the reviewthe
review of adepartment order authorizing or denying the issuanggpartmentshall issue an occupational license to the driver or
of an occupational license and to all persons applying to 88 e4 letter constituting a preliminary denial of occupational

departmenbr a court for the issuance of an occupational licen§@enseto the driver A letter of deniashall state the specific rea

Note: Procedure and eligibility requirements for occupational licenses are ¢ : ¢
forth in $5.343.10and351.07 Stats. ¥nsfor the denial. The applicant may be required to return to a

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; am. (L)Register, DMV service centerexcept an express service facjlgp that a
August, 1993, No. 452ef. 9-1-93; emeg. am., &ff 11-1-96am. (1) and (2Regis-  photooccupational license may be issued.
ter, June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97. Note: See $343.10 (3) (b) Stats.

(5) A person may seeleview of a preliminary denial of an
occupationalicense by filing a petition for occupational license
with a circuit court in the persantounty of residence in the man
nerprovided in s343.10 (4) Stats.

Trans 117.02 Definitions. (1) The words and phrases
definedin ss.340.01,343.01and343.04 (1) Stats., have the same
meaningin this chapter unless a fédifent meaning is specifically

pro(\g)d?:.this chapter: (6) The court shall consider the number and seriousness of
) - ) ) prior traffic convictions in determining whether to grant or deny
_ (@) "Alcohol offense” means a suspensioevocation or CON  he petition. The court mayn conducting itseview order mod
viction that may be counted unde3¢.3.307 (1)Stats. Multiple fication or changeso any prohibitions or restrictions ordered to
suspensiongievocations or convictions arising out of the SaMge imposed on the person undefgans 1.7.03 (4)or (5).

|nC|der1tor grregt shgll be c”ounted as one alcpﬁelnsb. . (7) If a petition is denied by the court, the department may not
(b) “Basic driver license” means a regular licemsenmercial jssyean occupational license o the person, unless the petition was

driver license, motorcycle only license, special restricted “Cena%niedsolely because of the persemailureto meet one or more

or probationary license, as those terms are used3#3s03(3),  of the criteria of sTrans 1.7.03 (2) the person has taken action

Stats.,that has been revoked, suspended, cancelléisquali 1o meet each of those criteria, and the person meets each of those

fied. _ o ~ criteria.
(e) “DMV service center” means a division of motor vehicles Note: For example, a driver whose petition is denied by a court solely for failure
servicecenter to provide proof of financial responsibility for the future would be eligible for licens

. . . ing upon filing proper proof of financial responsibility for the future, notwithstandin
() “License” means any authority operate a motor vehicle th%cgung o,%é’r pere P o4 9

issuedunder ch343 Stats., or this chapter (8) If a petition isgranted by the court, the department shall
(g) “Occupational license” means an operatticensdassued receivethe courts order and treat it and the applicamtétitionto
unders.343.1Q Stats. the court as ampplication for occupational license. The depart

anzléfS)t%%e%5)?§%3st%%ﬁ%e(§)b§rel)9é(;, :\l(g) ?;D:rfdl(a)lggli; {grnm u(Si) (1a3§(36) ment shall issue an occupational liceteséhe person, subject to
No. 452 eff. 9—1—93’: emey. am."(2 (b),’renum. (2) (c) andg(d) and %m.’(2) (dﬁ, ANy restrlct|0r|15 Or_dered by tff]e court or r.EqUIﬁ.d un%é—'rans
(2) (c), ef. 11-1-96; renum. (2) (a), (am), (b), (c) and (d) to be (2) (b), (c), (d), () anh17:03(3), unless issuance of an occupational licengbe per
(g) o éZ)d(a)earig éf)é?:%gtﬁég?ggogﬁg 15\1& 41908;1f1-_70—51—97:CR 05-034r.(2)  sonis prohibited under grans 1.7.03 (2)

(¢) and (dReg P T ' (9) A decision by the departmentdeny issuance of an oecu

Trans 117.025 Process. (1) A person whose license is pationallicense or to deny licensirgr certain classes of vehicles
revokedasa habitual trdfc offender under ct851, Stats., shall Pasedonthe criteria in sTrans 1.7.03 (2)or (3) following circuit
petitiona circuit court in the persatounty of residence for an court review under s343.10 (4) Stats., is subject to judicial
order authorizing the person to obtain an occupatidicense reviewin the manner provided in 343.4Q Stats.

P P P History: Emeaqg. cr, ef. 11-1-96; crRegister June, 1997, No. 49@f. 7-1-97;
beforeapplying for the license with the department. CR05-034 am. (8)Register September 2005 No. 58F. 10-1-05.

(2) A person may apply to the department for an occupational
licenseby submitting arapplication meeting the requirements of Trans 117.03 Eligibility. (1) GENERAL. An occupational
s.Trans 17.05to any DMV serviceenter except an express ser licensemay be issued to a ig¢onsin resident who meets the
vice facility. requirements of s343.1Q Stats., who is otherwise eligibte

(3) Thedepartment shall accept the application for an occupgceivea quense _in thsta_lte of Visconsin, and whose petition for
tional license and may issue a temporary driving receiftrto anoccupational license is granted by a court or by the department.
applicantif it appears tahe DMV service center that the person (2) MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS. The department may not
is eligible for an occupational license. The tempomtiying issuean occupational license unles of the following criteria
receiptshall be valid only until the earliest of the following:  aremet:
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Trans 117.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 122
(a) The person is a resident of the state &fdbhsin. (d) An occupational license shall prohibit a person from-oper
Note: See s343.06 (1) (k) Stats. atinga motor vehiclavith an alcohol concentration of more than
(b) The persors license is suspended or revoked. 0.0% if the persors driver record contains 2 or moagcohol
Note: Drivers with cancelled or disqualified licenses areatigible for occupa  Offenses.
tionallicensing. s343.10 (1) (a)Stats. Note: See $343.10 (5) (a) 2.Stats.

(c) The person has filed proof of financial responsibility for the (e) No occupational license may permit the operation of a
future covering allvehicles the person seeks permission to-opeathotor vehicle forwhich the person has not provided proof of

ate. financial responsibility for the future.
Note: See s343.10 (2) (a) 2.Stats. Note: See s343.10 (2) (a) 2.Stats.
(d) The person has submitted application containing all (f) No occupational license may authorize the operation of a
materialsand information required under®ans 17.05 schoolbus or commercial motor vehicle.

(f) The person has installed any ignition interlock devices theNote: See ss343.10 (2) (cpnd343.10 (5) (a) 1. _ )
personhas been ordered to install acondition of an occupa  (9) No occupational license may authorize operation of a

tional license or pursuant to a court order und&48.301 (1g) Mmotor vehiclefor any purpose other than an occupation or trade,
Stats. including homemaking, full-time or part-time stydghurch

(9) The person has completed assessment and is in Comp“aﬂ%‘ndameor travel necessary to comply withdriver safety

with the driver safety plan required by the assessment if the perg
has2 or more prior alcohol ténses. For purposes this para
graph,a person shall be presumed to be in compliance with th
driver safety plan if the department has not received a repor
non-compliancer license denial from the assessment agency
traffic safety school.

ote: See ss343.10 (1) (apnd(5) (a) 1.
e() An occupational license shall include all restrictions that
liedto the persoms basic driver license, including any gradu
feddriver license restrictions.
ote: See s343.10 (5) (a) 1.Stats.

Note: See $343.10 (2) (€)Stats. ~ (4) DISCRETIONARY PROHIBITIONS. The department may not
(h) The person has reinstated all operating privilegeslin :%lslgsveilrr:ggccupatlonal license to any person who dmgsof the

other states inwhich the persos’ operating privilege or license . . .
wassuspended or revoked if the occupational license will be the (@) Accumulates 24 or more demerit points in the one year
first license issued to the person after moving to this state. ~Periodpreceding application.

Note: s.343.38 (4) Stats. (b) Accumulates 3 or more alcoholferfises on the persen’
() The person successfully passes any required examinatighig/er recordthat were committed in the 5 year period preceding
Note: See s343.06 (1) (f) Stats. application.

i i ihi i Note: Section343.10 (3) (a)Stats., requires the Department to consider the num
. (i) The person is not _pr_OthIted from holding an Opemtorber and seriousnessf offenses in determining whether to issue an occupational
licenseas a result of conviction for a sex—relatdignse under s. |icense. Circuit courts may order issuance of occupational licenses to drivers whose

343.06(1) (i) or 343.30 (2d) Stats. applicationsare rejected by the Departmamider this provision. See $rans

(k) The person has not filed more than one petition witin-a 117.0256).
cuit court for an occupational license since the last date on which(>) DISCRETIONARY RESTRICTIONS. The department may
the department issued an occupational license to the person. 'estrictoccupational licenses as follows: , o
Note: See s.343.10 (4) (c) Stats. ~ (&) The department shall require installation of an ignition
(m) The persors operating privilege has not besmspended interlock device as @ondition of an occupational license for a
or revoked during the one year period preceding the present reR@'sonin any of the following instances:
cation or suspension. For purposes of this paragraph, multiple 1. The person is convicted of arfeafse for which an ignition
suspension®r revocations arising out of the same incident dnterlockis ordered to be imposed on thersons vehicle under
occurrenceshall count as one suspension or revocation. s.343.301 (1g)Stats.
Note: See s343.10 (2) (a) 1 Stats. 2. A court orders or recommends {hersons operating privi
(n) Any minimum mandatory waiting period required undelegebe restricted to vehiclesjuipped with an ignition interlock
s.343.10 (2) (a) 4.Stats., or specified in any other proviswin device.
law has expired. The waiting period commences on the date thigote: Section343.10 (5) (a) 3.Stats., permits the Department to require ignition

; i e i i erlockdevices of drivers who have 2 or more prior alcohfdrafes. This provi
suspensioror revocation Is |mposed. Each revocation or SUSpé ion provides thathe Department will impose the restriction whenever courts order

sionimposed has its own waiting period. The waiting periods mayrecommend it. This discretionary decision may be reviewed on a debasie

run concurrently Where waiting periods do not renncurrently by a circuit court following a petition by the driveSee sTrans 17.025 (6)

no credit may be granted for waiting periodsulting from multi (b) An occupational license may be restricted to operation at
ple suspensions or revocations arising out of one incident thiose certain times of the day or in those certain areas which are
occurrence.A reduction inthe length of a suspension or revocanecessaryor the person to engage in the personccupation,

tion does not déct the length of the waiting period for an occupaincluding homemaking, full-time or part-time studyarticipa
tionallicense. An appeal or other judicial action that stays-a sti®n in a driver safety plan ordered undeB43.30 (1q) Stats. or
pensionor revocation also stays the running of aeguired churchattendance.

waiting period for that suspension or revocation. Note: See s343.10 (5) (a)Stats.

Note: S 343.10 (2 Stats. History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; renum. to bél),
ole: See s (2) (a) 4Stats i . cr. (2), Register August, 1993, No. 452f. 9-1-93; emay. . and recr(2), cr (3)
(3) MANDATORY RESTRICTIONS. Occupational licenses shall bexo (5), ef. 11-1-96; rand recr(2), cr (3) to (5),Registey June, 1997, No. 498f.

restrictedas follows: 7-1-97;am. (3) (j),Register August, 2000, No. 53@f. 9-1-00;,CR 05-034r. (2)
. . . . ._.(e)and (L), (3) (c), (h) and (i), am. (2) (f) and (k), (3) (f), (5)Xaegister September
(a) No occupational license may include a notation authorlzu%tﬁosNo. 597 ef. 10-1-05,CR 08-072cr. (2) (n)Register November 2008 No. 635
operationof a class of vehicle if the perssricense, prior to sus eff. 12-1-08; corrections in (2) (f) and (5) (a) 1. made und8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,
. f . : 8Fg|sterFebruary 2010 No. 650
pensionor revocation, did not bear a notation for that class

vehicle. L L
Note: See $343.10 (2) (b)Stats. Trans 117.05 Application. (1) All applications for occu

(b) No occupational license may include an endorsement if tp.%tlonalllcenses shall include:

persons license prior to suspensionrevocation did not properly (&) An operatds license application form. _
bearthe endorsement. (b) A conviction status report from the court that convicted the
Note: See s343.10 (2) (b)Stats. applicantof the ofense for whictthe applicans license has been

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2013 No. 686 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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revokedor suspended, unless the court has previously reported th¢3) A person applying to reinstate amend an occupational
convictionto the department and the conviction appears on tlieenseshall pay the fee specified in313.10 (6) Stats. Fees cal
department'somputer data base of driver records. lected under this subsection shall be distributecagtordance

(c) The fee required under3%3.10 (6) Stats. with s.343.10 (6) Stats. No fee maye required if the application
(d) A completed application for occupational license form. to amend the license is made only dory of the following reasons:
(e) Proof of financial responsibility for the future which shall (&) To correct a clerical error made by the court or the depart
specifythe vehicle or vehicles the person seeks authority te opBtentin the issuance of the occupational license.
ate. (b) To specify the hoursf operation necessary for complying
(2) The application for an occupational license of a persoffith a driver safety plan ifio hours are specified for that purpose
whoselicense is revoked under351.025 Stats., shall include the ON the occupational license previously issued to the person.

original or a certified copy of the court order authorizing the Note: See s343.26 Stats., regarding reinstatement of canceled licenses.
History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; correction in (2)

issuanceof an occupational license to the person. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., StaRegistey August, 1993, No. 452ef. 9-1-93;
(3) An application for occupational license submitfelfbw-  emerg.am. (1) and (2), (3), renum. (4) to be (3),.dB) (b), ef. 11-1-96; am. (1)
ing circuit courtreview of a preliminary denial of occupational?ﬂ‘i%’;“ (3), renum. (4) to be (3),.cf3) (b). Register June, 1997, No. 49@f.

licenseshall include a copy of all findings and orders issued by the ™~ -

rewewmgcourt.. . . » Trans 117.08 Expiration of occupational licenses.
(4) All applications, convictiostatus reports and petitions foran gccupational license shall expire 2 working days after the end
occupationalicense submitted in applying for an occupationalf 5| syspensions and revocations of the dréveperating privi

license shall fbe on departhment }‘orms and shall Ilml:'leb legein effect at the time the occupational license was issued.
requested information. T eomp eted occupational license History: Cr.Register Decemberl990, No. 420ef.. 1-1-91; rand recrRegister,

applicationform shall include all of the following information: August, 1993, No. 452f. 9-1-93; emay. am. (1) (b)(c) and (5), €f 11-1-96; am.
; ; : (1) (b), (c) and (5)Register June, 1997, No. 49&ff. 7-1-97;CR 05-034r. (1) to
(a) The persors full ”am.e' birth date, d.nver Ilce_naember (4), renum. (5) and anRegister September 2005 No. 5@¥. 10-1-05.
addresstelephone numbeif any, and social securitpumbey

exceptas provided in sTrans 102.15 (5) (ind(c). Trans 117.09 Specific time and routes or areas of

_(b) The area in which the person seeks authority to operate qggye| limitations. (1) GENERAL. An occupational license shall

ignatedby county or state. specifydefinite hoursof operation by specifying the exact times
(c) An indicationof whether the person seeks authorization tgnd days of the week during whidhe operator may operate a

operatefor purposes of work, church, homemaker duties,-Cormotorvehicle to or from church, iconnection with a driver safety

pliancewith a driver safety plan, or full-timer part-time study plan, or in order to perform the perssndccupation, trade, or
(e) An indication of whether the person seeks gmecy ser dutiesas a homemaker or student.

vice operator privileges under Brans 17.09 (2) (2) EMERGENCY SERVICEPROVIDERS. () “Emegency service
() A description of the persanbccupation and the name ofprovider” means a person who is employed hyné of govera
the persons employer ment, is providing services to a unit of government, isr

(g) Specification of the hours of operation requested by tiegployedby a public utility or medical services providend
driver. whose occupation involves providingssential life sustaining

(h) An afirmation by the person that operating a motor vehicRMergencservices tahe public. The term includes, but is not
atthe times andbcations specified in the application is essentiafmited to, law enforcemerfficers, fire fighters, forest rangers,

to the persorg livelihood and necessary to fulfill the duties of th&€orrectionalofficers, snow plow and engency vehicle drivers,
person’soccupation doctors,veterinarians, emgency medical technicians, certified
) s . ) ... first responders, paramedics, and electric, telephoneatodal
(i) The persom signature in the format first name, mlddleor propane gas repair technicians. A person who claims to be an
nameor initial, last name. g - | :
: . . emergencyservice provider malge required to provide documen
@) Any othgr reguested |nform§tlon. _ ' tation to the department proving the person provides essential
(5) An application for occupational license submitted by Rfe-sustainingemegency services to the public as part of the per
personwho has been ordered to install an ignition interldekice  son’soccupation.
unders.343.301 (1g)Stats., shall include a copy of the order and (b) In an applicatioror occupational license, an ergency

proof of installation. . . o
Note: Forms MV3001, Application for License, and MV3027, ApplicationAPeti serwcesprowder may request authorization to operate a motor

tion andOrder for Occupational Operator License, are available at motor vehicle s\é?hide' dU“r!g an emgenpy threatening ir.‘jury to a pe(son or

vice centers. property,outside the specific hours operation set forth in the

. Histtor;g Cr Tigigsée;’\lDei%gb?rgl)gslaoégo. 420ef. %1—)1@?1; cdr((l)) (21') lerr;-t(3()k) application. An order authorizing such operation shall authorize
egister August, , NO. elr. 9—1-95; emd. Cr ana (e), a) o : B H

and(5), am. (2) and (4), and recr(3), ef. 11-1-96: cr (1) (d), (e) and (5), ang2), NIy the operation of motor vehlcles’dlrectly to and from the-loca

r. and recr(3), renum. (4) to be (4) (intro.) and @) (a) to (j)RegisterJune, 1997, tion of the emegency or the persom’place of employment and

No. 498 eff. 7-1-97,CR 05-034r. (4) (d), am. (SRegister September 2005 No. gha|| not authorize operation of a motor vehicle in excess of 12

597, eff. 10-1-05; correction in (5) made undef8.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register
February2010 No. 650 ©) @) ©) Reg hoursper day or 60 hours per week.

(c) An emegencyservices provider who has authority to eper

Trans 117.07 Applications to amend or reinstate atea motor vehicle under paib) and who is chagied with an
occupational licenses. (1) An application teamend an oceu offense stemming from the perssroperating a motor vehicle
pational license or to reinstate a revoked occupational licenseatsidethe specified hours of operation set forth in the occupa
shallbe made in the same manner as an original applicatiam fottional license may not beonvicted if the person produces in court
occupationalicense. or in theoffice of the arresting fiter satisfactory documentation

(2) An application seeking to amend an occupational licen8atthe person was operatingrtor vehicle in response to a bona
issuedpursuant to an order entered by a court on or after Novefifle emegency at the tlTe of the cnatilfon. @
ber1, 1996, shall be presented to and approved or denied by tHéistory: CrRegistey Decemberl990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91; am(2) (a).Register,
court which originally ordered issuancef the occupational 2#195‘15‘)?%2)9&)’}‘8'(2‘?‘9‘(93';' é}g}%ﬁgﬁ;g‘g&g&,ﬁ’(i)g(ga% ﬁgigg#_ @";fi;,%jgg
license. 05-034r. (3) Register September 2005 No. 58%. 10-1-05.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterFebruary 2013 No. 68€
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